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MOTION OF COMMISSIONER WAYNE E. GARDNER

On March 22, 2010, Barbara Lolly filed a Formal Complaint with the Commission against Duquesne Light alleging that a power surge caused by Duquesne’s faulty equipment damaged her stove and microwave.  She also alleged that Duquesne’s claims processing department denied her claim before she could submit necessary information.  She requested that the Commission order Duquesne to refund the cost of her new appliances.  Duquesne denied the allegations. 
 
On February 3, 2010, Ms. Lolly returned home from work to find she had no electric service.  She was approached by a Duquesne Light employee and told that a transformer blew and that she needed to check her appliances.  She did so while the employee waited and discovered that her stove and microwave no longer worked.  The employee provided her with a claim number and a phone number to call to make a claim for the damaged appliances.  The Complainant called the number and was sent a claim form.  Before submitting the form, she spoke with a representative and explained that her stove and microwave no longer worked.  She was told to forget about the microwave and do what she had to do about the stove.  She then proceeded to compare how much it would cost to repair the stove versus replace it.  Before she submitted any information, she received a letter explaining that her claim was denied. 

The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) found that the Complainant had not met her burden of proving that Duquesne failed to provide reasonable and adequate customer service when the power surge occurred and dismissed that portion of the Complaint.  The ALJ sustained the Complaint in part by finding that Duquesne had provided unreasonable service when it failed to properly investigate the complaint and when it failed to consider any material provided by Complainant during the claims process before concluding that its facilities were not at fault.  The ALJ imposed a $250 fine on Duquesne.  

Duquesne filed Exceptions averring that because the Commission does not have jurisdiction over damages, it does not have jurisdiction over Duquesne’s claims process.  Duquesne’s Exceptions also asserted that the ALJ erred in finding that the Complainant satisfied her burden of proving that its investigation into the power surge was unreasonable as it had performed a full investigation.  

I agree with Duquesne that it conducted a proper investigation into the power outage.  However, I agree with the ALJ that Duquesne provided unreasonable service to the Complainant when she attempted to put in a claim for damages to her appliances.  Every utility is required to furnish reasonable service to its customers.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The term “service” is used in its broadest and most inclusive sense and includes all acts done by the public utility.  66 Pa. C.S. § 102.  “Inappropriate and unreasonable treatment to customers can be interpreted as inadequate service…”  Edward T. O’Toole v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. C-20030854 (order entered May 9, 2005).  Duquesne argues that the Commission has no jurisdiction over its claims process because the Commission has no authority to award damages.  While it is true that the Commission cannot award damages, customer service falls squarely within our jurisdiction.  

In this case, Ms. Lolly was given a phone number and claim form.  Before she could submit all the required information for her claim, the claim was denied.  Duquesne’s witness testified that Duquesne retains a law firm to handle these claims, that she did not remember the content of any of the conversations with Ms. Lolly, and that she relied solely on information sent to her from Duquesne to make a decision concerning the claim.  

I agree with the ALJ that Duquesne failed to deliver even a modicum of customer service by establishing a claims process that was no process at all.  Although the Complainant was sent a complaint form and went through the effort to compare repair versus replacement costs of her appliances, her claim was summarily denied without considering any information or documentation from her.  Quality customer service is expected of all regulated utilities.  Because Duquesne violated section 1501 by failing to provide reasonable or adequate customer service, we adopt the ALJ’s decision to impose a $250 fine.

	

THEREFORE, I MOVE THAT:

1. The Office of Special Assistants prepare an Opinion and Order consistent with this Motion.



April 14, 2011			____________________________________
       Date				Wayne E. Gardner, Commissioner


  
